¥ AFP

AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL POLICE

Our ref: CRM2020/531

ﬁ April 2020

Ms Evelyn Doyle
By email: foi+request-6107-e0a44lad@righttoknow.org.au

Dear Ms Doyle

Freedom of Information Request

| refer to your request dated 30 January 2020 for documents held by the Australian Federal
Police (AFP) pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (the Act) in relation to:

“I would like to request under the Freedom of Information Act, documents relating to
the Australian Federal Police processes in the handling of complaints about federal
politicians.

Documents will most likely include briefings, workplace guides/manuals and decision
making flowcharts or similar.
Please include documents which cover the different decision making processes

< involved in addressing complaints about:
- 1. Misuse of travel or other parliamentary entitlements.
<C 2. Serious allegations about criminal behaviour or corruption.
(a%
; Revised request:
D . )
<C On the 30 January 2020 you advised to “withdraw the second part (2) of my earlier
o request in relation to the more serious crime and corruption aspects as your link
IL'—' covers those procedures (unless of course, there are separate documents about
:E specifically dealing with politically sensitive matters).”
)
<C The Commissioner of the AFP, being the principal officer of the agency, has authorised me to
e make decisions on behalf of the agency in respect of the Act.
L SEARCHES
O]
= In relation to this request, a search was undertaken by Crime Command in consultation with
O Special Investigations for documents within scope.
_
O
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Searches have included a review of the AFPs Investigations Doctrine which addresses the
conduct of criminal investigations generally and does not provide anything further than the
Case Categorisation and Prioritisation Model (CCPM) which is available on the AFP’s website
at: https://www.afp.gov.au/sites/default/files/PDF/Disclosure-Log/24-2018.pdf.

The line area has advised that the procedures for undertaking an assessment of a referral for
‘misuse of travel or other parliamentary entitlements’ is no different to other crime types in
that it relies on an internal administrative general guide for processing referrals which is not
crime type specific.

Consideration was given to the AFP’s National Guidelines including the National Guidelines on
Policitcally Sensitive Investigations (available on the AFP website at:
https://www.afp.gov.au/sites/default/files/PDF/IPS/AFP%20National%20Guideline%200n%20
politically%20sensitive%20investigations.pdf), however, these documents provide guidance
on politically sensitive investigations but are not specifically relate to the misuse of
parliamentary travel and other entitlements.

As a result of the above information, apart from the file made up for your FOI request, no
documents relating to your request have been located in the possession of the AFP.

Therefore, on this basis, your request for access is refused under section 24A(b)(ii) of the Act.
Section 24A states:

“An agency or Minister may refuse a request for access to a document if;

(a) all reasonable steps have been taken to find the document; and
(b) the agency or Minister is satisfied that the document:
(i) is in the agency’s or Minister’s possession but cannot be
found; or
(i) does not exist.”

REVIEW AND COMPLAINT RIGHTS

If you are dissatisfied with a Freedom of Information decision made by the Australian Federal
Police, you can apply either for internal review of the decision, or for a review by the
Information Commissioner (IC). You do not have to apply for internal review before seeking
review by the IC. '

For complaints about the AFP’s actions in processing your request, you do not need to seek
review by either the AFP or the IC in making your complaint.

REVIEW RIGHTS under Part VI of the Act

Internal Review by the AFP

Section 53A of the Act gives you the right to apply for internal review in writing to the AFP
within 30 days of being notified of a decision. No particular form is required. It would assist the

independent AFP decision-maker responsible for reviewing the file if you set out in the
application, the grounds on which you consider that the decision should be reviewed.



Section 54B of the Act provides that the Internal Review submission must be made within 30
days. Applications should be addressed to:

Freedom of Information
Australian Federal Police
GPO Box 401

Canberra ACT 2601

REVIEW RIGHTS under Part VIi of the Act
Review by the Information Commissioner

Alternatively, section 54L of the Act gives you the right to apply directly to the IC, or following
an Internal Review by the AFP. In making your application you will need to provide an address
for notices to be sent (this can be an email address) and a copy of the AFP decision. It would
also assist if you set out the reasons for review in your application.

Section 54S of the Act provides the timeframes for an IC Review submission. For an access
refusal decision covered by subsection 54L(2), the application must be made within 60 days.
For an access grant decision covered by subsection 54M(2), the application must be made
within 30 days.

Applications for IC Review should be addressed to:

Office of the Australian Information Commissioner
GPO Box 5128
Sydney NSW 2001

Further, the OAIC encourages parties to an IC Review to resolve their dispute informally, and
encourages agencies to consider possible compromises or alternative solutions to the dispute
_in this matter. The AFP would be pleased to assist you in this regard.

Information about this process can be found in Part 10 of the Guidelines which are available
on the OAIC’s website at http://www.oaic.gov.au/publications/guidelines.html.

RIGHT TO COMPLAIN under Part VIIB of the Act

Section 70 of the Act provides that a person may complain to the IC about action taken by the
Australian Federal Police in relation to your application.

A complaint to the IC may be made in writing and identify the agency against which the
complaint is made. There is no particular form required to make a complaint, but the complaint
should set out the grounds on which you consider the action should be investigated.

The IC may be contacted on 1300 363 992.

Yours sincerély

Shelley™iller

Acting Deputy General Counsel
Information Law

Chief General Counsel






